as at 31 December 2015 and adjusted for the effect of the Pro Forma Adjustments. The historical consolidated statement of financial position
was derived from the consolidated financial statements of Guvera Limited and its controlled entities for the half year ended 31 December 2015.
The financial statements for the half year ended 31 December 2015 were reviewed in accordance with AAS (ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial
Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity) by Ernst & Young who expressed an unqualified limited assurance statement with an
emphasis of matter regarding going concern on 28 January 2016.

12.5.1 Historical and pro forma historical consolidated statements of financial position

Exhibit 12.5.1 Historical and pro forma historical consolidated statements of financial position

A$m $40m raised $80m raised $100m raised

Historical 31
December

2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments1

Pro Forma
Historical 31

December
2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments1

Pro Forma
Historical 31

December
2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments1

Pro Forma
Historical 31

December
2015

Cash and cash
equivalents 1.8 31.8 33.6 54.4 56.2 73.1 74.9

Trade and other
receivables 5.5  - 5.5  - 5.5  - 5.5

Other assets 7.6 0.2 7.8 0.4 8.0 0.5 8.1

Total current assets 14.9 32.0 46.9 54.8 69.7 73.6 88.5

Property, Plant &
Equipment 1.3  - 1.3  - 1.3  - 1.3

Intangibles 3.6  - 3.6  - 3.6  - 3.6

Other assets 0.2  - 0.2  - 0.2  - 0.2

Investments 0.5  - 0.5  - 0.5  - 0.5

Total non-current assets 5.6  - 5.6  - 5.6  - 5.6

Total assets 20.5 32.0 52.5 54.8 75.3 73.6 94.1

Trade and other payables 32.6  - 32.6  - 32.6  - 32.6

Borrowings 14.6 (0.9) 13.7 (14.6)  - (14.6)  -

Provisions 0.8  - 0.8  - 0.8  - 0.8

Total current liabilities 47.9 (0.9) 47.0 (14.6) 33.3 (14.6) 33.3

Total liabilities 47.9 (0.9) 47.0 (14.6) 33.3 (14.6) 33.3

Net assets/(liabilities) (27.4) 32.9 5.5 69.4 42.0 88.2 60.8

Issued capital 150.7 36.9 187.6 74.1 224.8 92.9 243.6

Share option reserve 54.6  - 54.6  - 54.6  - 54.6

Foreign translation
reserves 1.1  - 1.1  - 1.1  - 1.1

Accumulated losses (233.8) (4.0) (237.8) (4.7) (238.5) (4.7) (238.5)

Total equity (27.4) 32.9 5.5 69.4 42.0 88.2 60.8

1. Refer to Sections 12.5.2, 12.5.3 and 12.5.4 for details of the Pro Forma Adjustments

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

107
Prospectus Document 2016

12.5.2 Pro Forma Adjustment details - AUD$40 million (Minimum)

Exhibit 12.5.2 Pro Forma Adjustment details - AUD$40 million (Minimum)

A$m Proceeds from IPO net of
transaction costs1 Debt retirement2 Total Pro Forma Adjustments

Cash and cash equivalents 33.4 (1.6) 31.8

Other assets 0.2  - 0.2

Total current assets 33.6 (1.6) 32.0

Total assets 33.6 (1.6) 32.0

Borrowings  - (0.9) (0.9)

Total current liabilities  - (0.9) (0.9)

Total liabilities  - (0.9) (0.9)

Net assets 33.6 (0.7) 32.9

Issued capital 36.9  - 36.9

Accumulated losses (3.3) (0.7) (4.0)

Total equity 33.6 (0.7) 32.9

1. Transaction costs associated with the IPO (totalling AUD$6.6 million inclusive of GST) include legal expenses (AUD$1.7 million), accounting, taxation and
other professional fees (AUD$0.7 million), offer management fees (AUD$1.3 million), capital raising fees (AUD$1.8 million), underwriter fees (AUD$0.1
million), ASX listing fees (AUD$0.3 million) and publishing, promotion and other costs (AUD$0.7 million). Transaction costs that were expensed equated to
AUD$3.3 million (net of GST rebate) and those allocated to equity equated to AUD$3.1 million (net of GST rebate). Guvera is entitled to a GST rebate of $0.2

[…]

Legal, accounting, taxation and professional fees include costs incurred to date and estimated costs to be incurred to complete the IPO. Details of the various
fee arrangements are outlined below:
Offer management fees include:

• 1.75% of all capital raised plus;
• 3.0% of an estimated 30% of the total capital raised plus;
• Monthly retainer of AUD$18,000 per month for 7 months; and
• Nil success fee to the Lead Manager.

2.
Capital raising fees are based on 5.75% of an estimated 70% of the total capital raised. Publishing, promotion and other costs are estimated based on a
national advertising campaign and a four week roadshow to support the promotion of the capital raising.Management has assumed that all equity will be
raised by Australian investors for the treatment of GST.

   2.   Repayment of debt of AUD$1.6 million which includes prepaid borrowing costs that have been capitalised of AUD$0.7 million.

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

108
Prospectus Document 2016

12.5.3 Pro Forma Adjustment details - AUD$80 million (Maximum)

Exhibit 12.5.3 Pro Forma Adjustment details - AUD$80 million (Maximum)

A$m Proceeds from IPO net of
transaction costs1 Debt retirement2 Total Pro Forma Adjustments

Cash and cash equivalents 70.5 (16.1) 54.4

Other assets 0.4  - 0.4

Total current assets 70.9 (16.1) 54.8

Total assets 70.9 (16.1) 54.8

Borrowings  - (14.6) (14.6)

Total current liabilities  - (14.6) (14.6)

Total liabilities  - (14.6) (14.6)

Net assets 70.9 (1.5) 69.4

Issued capital 74.1  - 74.1

Accumulated losses (3.2) (1.5) (4.7)

Total equity 70.9 (1.5) 69.4

1. Transaction costs associated with the IPO (totalling AUD$9.8 million inclusive of GST, of which AUD$0.2 million is non-cash) include legal expenses (AUD$1.7
million), accounting, taxation and other professional fees (AUD$0.7 million), offer management fees (AUD$2.7 million), capital raising fees (AUD$3.5 million),
underwriter fees (AUD$0.1 million), ASX listing fees (AUD$0.3 million) and publishing, promotion and other costs (AUD$0.7 million). Transaction costs
that were expensed equated to AUD$3.2 million (net of GST rebate) and those allocated to equity equated to AUD$5.9 million (net of GST rebate and after

[…]

• 1.75% of all capital raised plus;
• 3.0% of an estimated 30% of the total capital raised plus;
• Monthly retainer of AUD$18,000 per month for 7 months; and
• Success fee of 250,000 options at AUD$0.20 to the Lead Manager on reaching AUD$20.0 million capital raised, which are sold at the Offer price, and it is

assumed will be exercised immediately.

Capital raising fees are based on 5.75% of an estimated 70% of the total capital raised. Publishing, promotion and other costs are estimated based on a national
advertising campaign and a four week roadshow to support the promotion of the capital raising. Management has assumed that all equity will be raised by
Australian investors for the treatment of GST.

   2.   Repayment of all existing debt at 31 December 2015, being AUD$16.1 million which includes prepaid borrowing costs that have been capitalised of AUD$1.5 million.

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

109
Prospectus Document 2016

12.5.4 Pro Forma Adjustment details - AUD$100 million (Oversubscription)

Exhibit 12.5.4 Pro Forma Adjustment details - AUD$100 million (Oversubscription)

A$m Proceeds from IPO net of
transaction costs1 Debt retirement2 Total Pro Forma Adjustments

Cash and cash equivalents 89.2 (16.1) 73.1

Other assets 0.5  - 0.5

Total current assets 89.7 (16.1) 73.6

Total assets 89.7 (16.1) 73.6

Borrowings  - (14.6) (14.6)

Total current liabilities  - (14.6) (14.6)

Total liabilities  - (14.6) (14.6)

Net assets 89.7 (1.5) 88.2

Issued capital 92.9  - 92.9

Accumulated losses (3.2) (1.5) (4.7)

Total equity 89.7 (1.5) 88.2

1. Transaction costs associated with the IPO (totalling AUD$11.3 million inclusive of GST, of which AUD$0.4 million is non-cash) include legal expenses
(AUD$1.7million), accounting, taxation and other professional fees (AUD$0.7 million), offer management fees (AUD$3.6 million), capital raising fees (AUD$4.2
million), underwriter fees (AUD$0.1 million), ASX listing fees (AUD$0.3 million) and publishing, promotion and other costs (AUD$0.7 million). Transaction
costs that were expensed equated to AUD$3.2 million (net of GST rebate) and those allocated to equity equated to AUD$7.1 million (net of GST rebate and after

[…]

• Accounting for Intangible Assets

No prior period restatements impacted amounts previously recorded for current income tax, unless specifically noted. No deferred tax assets
have been recognised on any prior period restatements as the recovery of any deferred tax assets are currently not considered as probable. To
the extent that deferred tax liabilities have arisen as a result of the adjustments, deferred tax assets have been recorded. This has resulted in
$Nil impact on recorded deferred tax balances.

The following 2014 principal statements were restated in the 30 June 2015 financial statements:

• The consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014;
• The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2014; and
• The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2014.

12.6.2 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014
The following line items have been adjusted and restated:

Exhibit 12.6.2 Consolidated statement of financial posistion as at 30 June 2014

A$m Notes Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Trade and other receivables A 3.1 (0.1) 3.0

Other assets B 3.7 11.2 14.9

Total current assets 13.8 11.1 24.9

Property, plant and equipment C 0.4 0.0 0.5

Intangible assets D 1.7 (0.5) 1.2

Other assets B - 2.2 2.2

Total non-current assets 2.4 1.7 4.1

Total assets 16.2 12.9 29.1

Trade and other payables B, E 3.3 15.7 19.0

Provisions F 0.2 0.1 0.3

Total current liabilities 9.8 15.8 25.6

Total liabilities 9.8 15.8 25.6

Net assets 6.4 (3.0) 3.4

Issued capital G 57.4 2.8 60.2

Share option reserve H - 39.7 39.7

Retained earnings I (51.2) (45.6) (96.8)

TOTAL EQUITY I 6.4 (3.0) 3.4

A) Trade and other receivables
At 30 June 2014 debtors which were considered uncollectable of AUD$97,725 existed from the 2011 financial year. These amounts were incorrectly not provided for.
The above correction provides in full for these amounts. These amounts have been written off in subsequent periods.

B) Other assets
Guvera, as noted in this Prospectus has entered into a number of content agreements. As a result of these agreements Guvera is entitled to certain intangible
assets. The assets acquired with these agreements have historically not been recognised at their acquisition value, and future due amounts not recognised nor have

[…]

An amount was taken to equity of AUD$1,426,912 for the trail payments related to equity. The amount in E above is the period end amount.

H) Share options
Share Options were outstanding at 30 June 2014. AASB 2 requires the fair value of these Options to be determined and the cost of these Options to be recognised at
the time of receipt of the goods or services they relate to are received. The amount recorded at 30 June 2014 represents the fair value of all Options issued prior to
30 June 2014.

I) Retained earnings
The adjustment to retained earnings (increase in Loss for the Year of AUD$17,330,390) represents the accumulated profit and loss impact of the adjustments raised
above and those relates to prior periods.

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

112
Prospectus Document 2016

12.6.3 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2014
The following line items have been adjusted and restated:

Exhibit 12.6.3 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

A$m Notes Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Cost of sales A (4.4) (0.7) (5.1)

Gross Loss (4.0) (0.7) (4.7)

Other Income B 0.1 2.2 2.3

Administrative expense C (4.8) (7.3) (12.1)

Finance costs D (0.7) (9.0) (9.7)

Loss before income tax from continuing operations (14.7) (14.7) (29.4)

Income tax (expense) B 2.4 (2.4) -

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations (12.2) (17.2) (29.4)

Profit/(loss) after tax for the year from discontinued operations C - (0.2) (0.2)

Loss for the Year (12.2) (17.4) (29.6)

A) Cost of Sales
As noted above an adjustment was required to impair certain music content intangible assets. This adjustment was not made at 30 June 2014 and required
correction.

B) Other Income
Other Income represents the income portion of tax research and development refunds. These amounts were previously treated as government grants but are more
appropriately treated as other income and not income tax expense. The amount of AUD$2,175,013 is the income portion for 2014. The adjustment to tax expense of
AUD$2,422,755 reverses the credit to tax expense.

C) Administrative Expenditure
A number of adjustments have been required to reflect previous administrative expenditure: